based contract, fixed fee time-based contract or transaction-based contract. Revenue will continue to be recognized evenly over the contract term for fixed fee
contracts where a minimum number of impressions or click-throughs is not guaranteed. Revenue will be recognized as the service is delivered for impression
and transaction based contracts. Retransmission revenue, which comprised 30% of 2017 operating revenues, will be recognized under the licensing of
intellectual property guidance in the standard, which will not result in a change to our previous revenue recognition.

The only identified impacts of the standard were the recording of certain revenue transactions on a gross basis that were previously recorded on a net
basis and barter revenue and expense related to syndicated programming will no longer be recognized under the new guidance.

Adoption of this standard on January 1, 2018 using the full retrospective method required us to adjust certain previously reported results. The following
table presents the impact of adoption of the standard on our condensed consolidated statement of operations:

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2017

(in thousands)
As Previously

Reported

Adjustments for
Adoption of New
Revenue Standard  As Adjusted

Operating Revenues:
Advertising  $ 120,111  $ (215)  $ 119,896
Retransmission and carriage  66,211  —  66,211
Other  10,007  2,361  12,368
Total operating revenues  196,329  2,146  198,475

Costs and Expenses:
Employee compensation and benefits  94,925  —  94,925
Programming  46,577  2,146  48,723
Other expenses  40,766  —  40,766
Total costs and expenses  $ 182,268  $ 2,146  $ 184,414

Adoption of the new revenue recognition standard had no impact on our condensed consolidated balance sheets, condensed consolidated statements of
comprehensive income (loss), condensed consolidated statements of cash flows or condensed consolidated statements of equity.

In February 2018, the FASB issued new guidance that permits companies to reclassify the disproportionate tax effect in accumulated other
comprehensive income ("AOCI") caused by the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017. We have adopted this guidance as of December 31, 2017. The impact of the
adoption was to reclassify $19.4 million of tax effects related to our defined benefits plans from AOCI to retained earnings.